ask how sensitive is the performance of the HSS iteration with respect to the spectrum of H and

S. We last use an ′approximation′, denoted by α̃est, to our estimated parameter αest to test the

HSS iteration. The ′approximation′ α̃est is derived by our approach from the approximating

eigenvalues ofH and S containing 10% noise of the exact eigenvalues. We test the HSS iteration

and PGMRES(α̃est) for Ex. 2 with (4.2), (4.4) and m = 32, γ = 2; m = 48, γ = 3.

For m = 32, γ = 2, the exact eigenvalues are λ1 = 8.0221, λn = 0.0547, τ1 = 8.1271, τn =

0.1597. The approximating eigenvalues are derived by putting +10% error: λ̃1 = 8.8243, λ̃n =

0.0602, τ̃1 = 8.9398, τ̃n = 0.1757. By these approximating eigenvalues, we can derive the

approximation α̃est = 0.3545 + 1.2021i. The detailed numerical results are listed in Table

4.6. Also we put −10% error of the exact eigenvalues to derive an approximation α̃est =

0.3167 + 0.9751i.

The results for this example show that the estimated parameter αest has a normal sensitivity

(about 10% error) to the eigenvalues, while the spectral radius ρ(αest) is less sensitive (about

2%).

Table 4.6: α̃est, ρ(α̃est) and iteration number(IT) of HSS(α̃est), PGMRES(α̃est) for Ex. 2 with (4.2),

(4.4) and m = 32, γ = 2, m = 48, γ = 3.

m = 32, γ = 2 m = 48, γ = 3

+10% −10% +10% −10%

α̃est 0.3874 + 1.1919i 0.3167 + 0.9751i 0.2902 + 0.9608i 0.2377 + 0.7860i

ρ(α̃est) 0.7577 0.7271 0.7988 0.7760

IT 60 50 75 62

PGMRES(α̃est) 15 13 18 16

456 G. D. GU

Achnowledgments. We would like to thank Professor Zhong-Zhi Bai for his careful reading

of the manuscript and the comment on the NSS method [7] and on the optimal parameter of

the HSS method [2]; and also we are grateful to Dr. Lei-Hong Zhang for polishing the English

of the manuscript. This work is supported by the Cultivation Fund of the Key Scientific and

Technical Innovation Project, Ministry of Education of China [No708040], and the Leading

Academic Discipline Program, 211 Project for Shanghai University of Finance and Economics

(the 3rd phase).

References

[1] O. Axelsson and A. Kucherov, Real valued iterative methods for solving complex symmetric linear